

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

IN THE
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR OF OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

[Additional Captions on Inside Cover]

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR W. BURLETTE CARTER IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

W. (Willieta) Burlette Carter
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
The George Washington
University Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-5155
bcarter@law.gwu.edu

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

VALERIA TANGO & SOPHY JESTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,
et al.,
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE & TIMOTHY LOVE,
et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF
KENTUCKY, *et al.*,
Respondent

.QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Does the Fourteenth Amendment require a state to license a marriage of two people of the same sex?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	
I. A NOTE ON THE AMERICAN BLACK AFRICAN CHATTLE SLAVES AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	7
II. BEFORE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AMERICANS KNEW ABOUT SAME SEX MARRIAGE ATTEMPTS, BUT MOST DID NOT UNDERSTAND WHY PEOPLE WOULD WANT TO MARRY SOMEONE OF THE SAME SEX	14
III. AMERICAN HAS A LONG HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST SEXUAL MINORITIES	22
IV. HISTORY SUPPORTS A LIBERTY AND PRIVACY INTEREST IN THE TRADITIONAL AND ENDURING FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS SHARED BY MARRIED ADULTS	24

V.	THE TENTH AMENDMENT AND FEDERALISM, TRADITIONAL DEFERENCE TO STATE TAXING AND SPENDING POWERS, AND JUDICIAL ACCESS CONCERNS REQUIRE THAT STATES HAVE A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO DECIDE THE ALLOCATION OF THE INCIDENTS OF MARRIAGE AND TO EXERCISE THEIR PARENS <i>PATRIAE</i> POWERS	28
A.	The People Have A Right To Prioritize Both Natural Procreation And Preserving Relationships With Biological Parents In Marriage Policy	28
B.	The Actions of the Federal Courts in Same Sex Marriage Cases Raise Grave Federalism Concerns	32
C.	The Actions of the Federal Courts in Same Sex Marriage Cases Raise Court Access and Right to Be Heard Concerns	33
VI.	THE RESOLUTION OF QUESTION 2 DEPENDS ON THE RESOLUTION OF QUESTION 1, BUT IF STATES MUST RECOGNIZE FOREIGN MARRIAGES, THEY NEED NOT PROVIDE THE SAME INCIDENTS AS THE PLACE OF CEREMONY AND THEY RETAIN THEIR	

DISCRETIONARY <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> POWERS	34
VII. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. v. M.P.</i> , 447 Mass. 828; 857 N.E.2d 1061 (Mass 2006)	34
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. 582 (1859)	33
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 Sup. Ct. 2355 (2011)	32
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686 (1954)	14
<i>DaCosta v. Jones</i> , 2 Cowp 729 (1778)	27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393, 527 (1857)	2, 12,
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	18, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 197 Va. 734, 90 S.E. 2d 849 (1956)	
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (1772)	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 12, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	1

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend XIII	13
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	passim
U.S. Const. Amend XV	13
26 U.S.C. §23	30
<i>1 A Digest of the Laws of Pennsylvania from the Year One Thousand Seven Hundred to the Sixth Day of June One Eight Hundred and Eighty Three, §165, 433 (John & Frederick C. Brightly, 11th ed. 1700-1783)</i>	12
<i>2 Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, § XII, 170 (1823)</i>	11
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 902(6)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 1003	15

Other Authorities

Articles

W. Burlette Carter, *The Federal Law of Marriage: Deference, Deviation and DOMA*, 21 Am. U. J. Gender Soc.

Pol'y & L. 705-795 (2013) 1, 26

Books

Sally Paul, *The Life and Imaginations of Sally Paul* (London, S. Hooper, 1760) 24, n.11

John Smith, *Generall Historie of Virginia* (1626 and 1632) 8

Joseph Story and Melvin Madison Bigelow, *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic* (1834) 35

Henry McIlwaine, *Minutes of the Council and General Court of Colonial Virginia, 1622-32; 1670-1676* (Richmond, Colonial Press, 1924) 8, n5

Newspaper Articles

Bow Street Masquerading, Salem Gazette, October 9, 1829, 2 23

A Curious Case of Female Deception, Ottawa Free Trader, December 9, 1842, 2 22

England, London, April 20, Vermont Gazette, July 30, 1787, 2 19

Extract of a Letter from Islington, April 11, Pennsylvania Packet and Daily

Advertiser, July 13, 1787, 2	19
<i>The Freedmen: Laws in the Southern States Concerning Them</i> , New York Times, June 10, 1866, 6	13
<i>A Female Husband</i> , Evening Star, November 14, 1853, 1	22
<i>Foreign Advices, London, April 20</i> , New York Packet, July 13, 1787, 2	19
<i>Foreign Affairs</i> , American Weekly Mercury, October 6-13, 1726, 2-3	23
<i>From a Boston Publication Entitled the Tablet, the Farrago, 'My Aunt Peg'</i> , Federal Intelligencer and Baltimore Daily Gazette, November 14, 1795, 1	20
<i>From the Eagle; the Farrago, 'My Aunt Peg'</i> , Hartford Gazette, March 13, 1794, 1	20
<i>From the Eagle; the Farrago, No. XVI</i> , Massachusetts Spy, March 13, 1794, 1	20
<i>From the Eagle; the Farrago, No. XVI</i> , New Hampshire Journal or Farmer's Weekly Museum, March 14, 1794, 1	20
<i>June 2</i> , Vermont Journal and Universal Advertiser, August 27, 1787, 1	19
<i>Marriage Extraordinary</i> , Baltimore	

Patriot & Mercantile Advertiser, March 27, 1834, 2	21
<i>Marriage Extraordinary</i> , Adams Sentinel, March 34, 1834, 3	21
<i>Middlesex Gazette</i> , December 19, 1822, 3	23
<i>A Mysterious Visitor</i> , Lowell Daily Citizen & News, <i>May 12, 1858</i>	23
<i>My Aunt Peg</i> , Middlebury Mercury, November 14, 1804, 4	20
New Hampshire Spy, July 10, 1787, 298	19
<i>Not Exactly a Ghost But Something Not Easily Explained</i> , Morning Republican, January 29, 1870, 1	23
<i>Women in Male Attire</i> , Richmond Dispatch, January 6, 1853, 2	23
